R dar wd dET v e

FEIWT FPREER (FaT vF Fqr)-SRY JoWe, TR

Indian Audit & Accounts Departmant

Office of the Accountant General (ASE]-! Uttar Pradesh, Prayagra] | puadntea st
v - o afRw34549, 34026, 33640 [ 3y | 9 ¢ Reiw=- 3] 03 [202y

T H,
AR,

F A=y, ToWo

1018, TSTaT I, AT HaA, m - 226001
397 - o=y oAt F o FHATRET F SeA/aTiaTiid Yo # wgand aga w1 Pl

' s e s it & ST SRR dew i st < wewt et A vt
Ww%,mmmmﬁ&mmﬁmwﬁﬁmmﬁu@mﬁﬁ

[FHD |

Reg /AR

AR A |

MAHARASHTRA

1- Deamess Relief Increase to 50% on
Pension/Family Pension w.e.f. 01/01/2024
2- Dearness Relief increase to 239% for the
pension / family pension being drawn in the
Pre-revised scale (Sixth Pay commission)
w.e.f. 01.01.2024

3- Dearness Relief increase to 443% for
the pension / family pension being drawn in
the (Fith  Pay
commission) w.e.f. 01.01.2024

Pre-revised scale

1- G.O.No. DRP-2024/
C.R. 49/SER-4,
Dated 10/07/2024

p SR 1 S—

S 7, SN

) RAJASTHAN

Fanaga s agend & 9-2016
Fenre waoit & i & e, afafies Yo
¥ wad, W qEaT war ga fafar wwr
T & gy # (- faw fawm, oo
FEHT & AT FHIEH Th-12(4)UHE/Fww/2023,
fRmiw 13/07/2023, ffYr ©F R = RAam
TOEAT FERK & AR FHF  F26 (55)
Nyay/2015 part IV, i 12.03.2024)

G.O. No. d0=mwO-

1/7TfA#/2023/31425-T,
A= 22/07/2024

3 MADHYA
PRADESH

e AT qa
TR & T H

wTE deAATEy 2536,
% 09/08/2024

Ay

% % waw aranar & mrRd
Hym/aiaTiis o § dgns g

TIT A &7

ARamER I 70 4, date T § e @
et ¥ A O FN N FEer g R ™

Wﬁﬁqﬁaﬁlwaﬁaﬁﬁﬁm%ﬁ&vﬁﬁwﬁww%mm@
areftey 3T FraTmRE v &y # oft ofy W w

.“
iy -~




No. Pension(Miscy 34549, 34026, 33840/ 3823 0 Dated:- | 9 / @ ﬁ} 2024

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

Name of the Office & Address

SL.
1 | AG(A&E) Maharashtra,, 27 floor Pratishtha Bhawan, New Marine Line, 101 Maharshi
Karve Road, Church Gate Dhobi Talao, Mumbai 400020
2 | AG(A&E) Rajasthan, 2, Jasnpath, “C” Scheme Jaipur-302005
3

Office of the Principal Accountant General (A&E)-Il, Madhya Pradesh , Lekha Bhawan,
L Jhansi Road, Gwalior- 474002

All Chief Treasury Officer/T reasury Officer of the Uttar Pradesh.

Sr. Accounts Officer, O/o the Accountant General (A&E)-ll, Uttar Pradesh, Audit Bhawan,
Vibhuti Khand, Gomati nagar, Lucknow-226010.

[+ ]

Dy. Accountant General (Pension) Cell Local.

Sr. Accounts Officer, Computer Cell, O/o the Accountant General (A&E)-II, Uttar Pradesh,

20 Sarojini Naidu Marg, Prayagraj-211001




PR AR RE A T &
W’i‘“f BT /.?
%ﬁ* (Rl Il ﬂ%’ﬂﬁg

IMOIAN AUDIT & ACCOUNTS DEPARTMEN(

‘u‘ y] DFFICL OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
! {ACCOUNTS & ENTITLEMENT; . MAHARASHTRA

m mh

m;; i, et 1;, 7 P W?*T, 151, wRA A re e, ) A i fiood ¥ chrshiter Haean, Now Manreo Lines, 101, Maharshy I o Road
rd e AU T AT - [2THNREG AT - TG0 o Crupigat M - 400020 Tel No.- (002 22000680, Fax - /20552
- ”3"” ,mé&h@mwﬂ@mgﬁﬁ ?« £ W#@\mem x«mrmm Al mws? :a:z «m}‘m&fﬁr};!&mix W By et agg;w i
T‘ﬂ\" R g fa‘eTEr ﬁg'\f mﬁ?r'r.{ a§ aﬁ?r
T - 4 U, /Iy, 31*?"1 P24/Gavt/7005363 7/memrg/Ch " o) 4 (\,.'rfwsff.'( a7 feriies - 0 »?f s/ 74"»2J/

FaH; ‘ )N
3%
| | W'Z

’asmfmr ugla@mw(ﬁwamﬁ‘hsnum “mﬁna ’*amna 500004

:1 R p—— HEIEIHR (JW T gFEIN) AT, mrgl?ﬁ HAHIG. YT, TaTETEr.- 781029
| 3. | evaterE, wETerETaT (s a grer) fg e utEE e nn., AT 5FF, 4TAT - 800001
I, -
|
|

o

i
S F—

wratea, Wﬁﬂ(aﬁ ag"ﬁg.m) Tr:m B r;r m(rxm y‘ﬂarala 380009

CRE n-hny vr—v.. vfﬁq T RIRETE 'T“fca «?‘ef AT

. 6 prates, wu»izgudnh ‘SW 't RS v i
| 7. | i, weraaErar sm< g mm) AR, ERTT ¢ued AT, smr EeE TERIGA - 24817%

B e, WEAGIT (1 @ gEAI) S HIX BT, TEFTRRE 5T, AR - 190009

| SR, FRRGE (S 3 THaN)) v, TR #IFF-5607, . A, 1

| %ﬁfrﬁq—v 695039 o

.| wmhem, AT (3w @ gedrd) detes, TESHT a dsdE dfen-5 e - 560001 m}

' {raten, SEdREER (o 3 wmard) N1 wenvi, S s, 3 93 v - 474002 |

| arter, eREER (%@ @ ger) Al T - 795001 - - - -1’

g rlﬁ’]hu me (d@r a g?rq‘(ﬂ) ﬁn‘r;q'r s TMW }3-360. T T T T s e e e :

B s ot LR ———————
‘ 15/11?1&'?1’&'& @ U YT IR TR, rﬁl“ . 7019 .- T '
S RA »1

\ 16 | wrataz, werdraEmer @Fajzg Yool TR TAFRI - 211001
17. | ®rate, mﬁm(a’%-agw ) =rmelE, @4 - 797001
18. | Frrtay, AErawEdr (z%mazﬁﬁmﬁ)gﬁ TR - 751001

19. | @rafera, wrroramsR (Svar a u—ﬁfﬁ) YiRla #w'r- 17 E, unlTg - 160017

i
t
i
d

frru‘i-m MU RIS '(é@r g?m:r?rmq-\f ~&FIT, A AAT - 799006

?:24. Frater, TEARATH (T T ghardl) . Fram e, wﬁ W? - e _“_HJ

| 25 | omfem, aadereR (da a2 gped) siTs, 1?/17 W HieT arg, *mm':rr z’rg Wa»*ﬁf: T - 492009 |

[N —

26. *'Fmiayx TETA@IR (% T T aTdl), FTRETE1, R - 224002 |

SN e v e . —— e —— [

27. | wrataa, wgrawa.w(m‘ a gavwft) TR, PEETT - 500004

28. ‘Hrﬁml ETCRITIY (S @ gmeri)- 1] waviey, siEe e, T | oA, A, SEE - 226010

i
i

J




oy

‘%mwmamw ﬁl’?ﬁ-ﬁﬁ-ﬂ’” T AR, rﬁmwmﬁ 4031u1 ' ‘
TE IR AR FrEATET, R (¥ ¢ ,,nf”*‘ﬁ - 605601

I vd A IfNerd--V, dw gl (Yo 9 et - 110124

¥ vd o eI, R wemw=, ufews @irs, VI 3

fafeen, fRR=ht - 110124

FrafeE, FETAEEN (@1 @ gherd), .8 ‘w:é’ma - 150017
mﬁmmﬁ(ﬁ)@mﬁ‘mm WTET B GANAT, HARTE, AT

P P, v W 3 ww, wwaw s, T R - 14 0021

T W PRI P, 3

|G d R evE, o e

B T G Brated, 3 feeet B ‘

FTAH, TEAGTHR (G T gangih)-T1. g, TR, G % 114, Sidlah, < e & 9, ANTYR. -
440001,

wmter, Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Sub Treasury Office. Silvasa.

41. PM Section {Local)

SN U —

fawa: 1)Dearness Relief In: rease to 50% on Pension/Family sension v.e.f. 01/01/2024, /
| 2) Dcarness Relief Increase to 229%, . - ~.he pensivaers/family pensioners being drawn in the
Pre-revised scale (Sixth Pay) w.e.f. Ul/ﬂ]/2024
3) Dearness Relief Increase to 443% *or the pensioner s/family pensioniers being drasin in the
Pre-revised scale (Fifth Pay) w.e.f. 01/01/274,

dwd: 1) Govi. of Maharashtra, GR No.DRP-2024/C.R. 49/S¥°R-4, dated 10/07/2024. "
2) Govt. of Maharashtra, GR No.DRP-2024/C. 145/ 3FK.R- 4, dated 10/67/2024. <
*2“Zovie of Viaiar2: htra, GR No.DRP-2024/C.R.49/5 " R- 4, dated 10/07/2924.
(Tt sa’” 7P is wvaila ¢ on this office website cag.gov in/ae/mui..bai/en and additional copies
can be dnwnloadc(l )

LEEDS

SwWa defier Sham, & ve 7Y 39 o= B arer oo B, S ¥RNE TR, e R qag q g g% R

2. W ORTA B JAN PUA TN ANE W AqEE S w¥ aww g P/ IR & 5 T s
WA AT W G el ao v @ erleat @ e L trﬁ wfeal <. P 9 A A8 aoh e &

3. S SR @Y wRet g9 wriaa A @mw ow ¥ oome = 3

W

T SEATAT DM AT F v g alen) Y aad o aqrE

WA areme 2] e oy 2 Ry oy

4. FERTSE TRBR & Yo & et 3w Ry g ‘r:mua? U S
9 0RTE &) uraedt Ao .
AT .
; ; u’é'
Atfes] ed &

qA9T - Ul ' GHSS 39 HETAET T/

‘§ s

_y’w L

AcrouNT’ COFFTCER



lﬁmw e, r}vrr ﬁsrra. T BN, Tﬂm tmmﬁ 4031,1 ' 1

! D ‘,\

B ¢ TR HErEe, SRR ® (W o G TR - 505601
a?waﬁmm—mﬁ V, e gomd (Yo 78 feed - 110124

| ¥ vd S RYERITL, ReR some, ufeaw adtes, VI B
fafesn, feeeh - 110124

33. | prafen, werea@eR (d@ 7 gre), 1., avdg - 180017

34. | wErd WA wgEnt (f) ¥ dvw v,y @1 ganar, ARy, AT
3. | v P, Rt ware 3 A, ey waw, 73 ReR - 110021
36. | I U SINER v,

37. | 9@ td AR (ARTSH, THOT
38. | ®id 99 @ BT, T3 feoen

39. | pratew, wEdEER (@1 T FEr)-T1, TN, wwrgvd‘rsﬁ" 114, e, TR T B A, AT -
440001, B ]

. 40. | wmmfem, Dadra & Nagar Haveli, 8 b Treasury Office. Silvasa.
" 41, | PM Section (Local;

i R |

fawa: 1)Dearness Relief In: rease to 50% on Pension/Family »ension v.e.f. 01/01/2024. /
' 2) Dearness Relief Increase to 229% [ he ;znsicaers/family pensioners being drawn in the
Pre-revised scale (Sixth Pay) w.e.f. 41/01/2024.
3) Dearness Relief Increase to 443% for the pensioners/family pensioniers being drasvn in the
Pre-revised scale (Fifth Pay) w.e.f. 01/01/2774,

fiwd: 1) Govi. of Maharashtra, GR No.DRP-2024/C.R.49/S R-4, dated 10/07/2024. n”"
/2) Govt. of Maharashtra, GR No.DRP-2024/C.10.4%,3F.R-4, dated 10/37/2024. -
*) “uovi. of vianar:htra, GR No.DRP-2024/C.R.49/¢.CR-4, dated 10/07/2024.
1 P osu’ T Pis vaila’ e on ‘his office website cag.gov. in/ae/muiibai/en and additional copies
can be dnwnloadcd ¥

wRey,
S Fefifr Shawr B v v 5w o B wer 0o & o HRNIE YRR, faw v, e @ wra g8

2. W oRTF B AR PUAT T AN W AAB RAE w e d  aw Fidere /e Y & 5 TD e
WA A W G drfe] @t I @i el @ e o ) afe c wiife 9 aw el aoh g &

3. G, e &Y ulwl g9 sraEs d &9 o N g g2 Foea gmomEr e SO F sl 2| IR ardw € Ry ar

R T C E ey T g s W W N S R N e myy”
REP 5 SFAT TR Aa T i aalant ¥ awd giare ol amamis or en @Y

4.mw$%ﬁ%mﬁwuﬁwﬁﬁ @t gt ?jﬁuqawwnﬁ:
g9 oRTH @) araddt A

WAy .
; | ,\‘/f“'}'
' AH E‘..S‘{ ed ’ '3& )
T - TOqd ‘ GHSS 39 HyTAvET vi/Ae
“;,'\& | |
’\“ \“*OVVI -

SR. ATCOUNTS  OFFLCER



ZIraA foTT pHid: f9a1-203%/7 .5 .8/ 771 8

. -

Dearness Relief Increase to 50%
on Pension/Family Pensicr. v.e.f.
1" January, 2024,

Government of Maharashtra
Finance Deparim:ist
Government Resolution No.: [:RP-2024/CR. 49 /SER-4
Hutatma Rajguru Chowk. Madam Cama Road,
Mantralava, Mumbai 406 032.
Date: 10 dulv 2024,

)

Read -
Government Resolution, Fi:-ance Departmeas! No.: DRP-2023/C.R 94/SER-4, dat~d
23.11.2023. .

Resolution

Government is sleascd to decide that the rate of dearncss relicf with ctfect from 1st January, 2024
will be revised from 6% to 50% to the State {reverminent - nsioners /family pensioners on their Basic
Pension/Family Pension. Revised dearness relict with arrears from Ist January 2024 will be pay:ble in
cash with pension / family pension of the month of July 2024.

-

2. It will be th: responsibility of the Pension Disburcing Authority, i.e. the Pay »- ' .>.counts
Officer, Mumbai/Treasury Officers, as the case may be, tc calculate the quantum of dw.mess relief
payable in each individual case.

Governn..nt 1s also pleased to direct that above =cision should mutatis mutandis, apply to
tose cemeioaers ircluding family pensioners of Recognised and Aided Educatic=il Insti.utions,
Agricultural / Non-agriculural Universities and Affiliated Non-Government colleges to when the
pension scheme i> made applicable.

l

4. In cxercise of the powers conferred by the provis: to Section 248 of the Maharashtra Zilla
Parishads and Panchayat Samitis Act ;961 (Mah.V of 1962} and of all the other powers enabling it in
that behalf. Government is further plea:~? ¢ cecide that the above decision shall apply to the pens-oners
including family pensioners of Zilla Parisiiads.

5. The expenditure on this account should be debited te the Budget Heads to which the retirement
benefits of the emnlovees inentioned & the abar paras are “ebiied and should be met from the grants
sanctioned thereunder :

6. All orders in force in regard to the payment of relisf on pension sanctioned by Gover:iment
from time to time will. mutatis mutandis, apply to the dearnc: - relief now sanctioned,

7. This  Governraent resolution of Maharashtra Governmeni is available at the websits
www.maharashtra.gov.in. Reference no. tor this is 2024071¢ 1443541905 This order has been signed
digitally.

By crder an.’ i~ the name of i:e Govern... of Maharashtra.

' O by MAHENDRK VASUOEO SAWANT
DA ¢=IN GTHOVERNMENT (.- MAHARASHTRA, o= FINANCE OFPARTIENT
A 2.5 4.20m 29809560 21013157S4bia7410ce ID0ERSI1 "1 470N 08 190 p6R0C T

720¢62¢. prstak ode=40003 . stebaharashtra,

(Y4 1 o 3 NIF2U5AT £ 10
v 1 TEALTCH, 47ERON, conMAMENDRA VASUDZO SAWAL
Qate 202407 1014 87 13 oYy

, (Mahendra Sawart)
Under Sceretary to Government of Mahara: htra

FhFR hnkhdhkhkkk ko dek dook o ok ko



2T oy st Fg-2038/9.5.8% /9a1 3

N ' Dearness Relief Increase to 239% for
the pension / family pension being
drawn in the pre-revised scale (sixth
pay commission) w.e.f. 1*' January
2024.

Government of Maharashtra
Finance Department
Government Resolution No.: DRP-2024/CR.49 /SER-4
Hutatma Rajguru Chowk, Madam Cama Road, '
Mantralaya, Mumbai 400 032.
Date: 10 July 2024.

Read -

Government Resolution No.: DRP-2023/C.R 94/SER-4, Date 23.11.2023.

Resolution

Government is pleased to decide that the rate of dearness relief with effect from Ist January,
2024 will be revised from 230% to 239% to the State Government pensioners /family pensioners
who are drawing pension in the pre-revised scale (As per Sixth Pay Commission). Revised dearness
relief with arrears from 1st January 2024 will be payable in cash with pension / family pension of
the month of July 2024.

2. It will be the responsibility of the Pension Disbursing Authority, i.e. Pay and Accounts
Officer, Mumbai/Treasury Officers, as the case may be, to calculate the quantum of dearness relief
payable in each individual case.

3. Government is alsopleased to direct that above decision should mutatis mutandis, apply to
those pensioners including family pensioners of Recognised and Aided Educational Institutions,
Agricultural / Non-Agricultural Universities and Affiliated Non-Government colleges to whom the
pension scheme is made applicable '

4. In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Section 248 of the Maharashtra Zilla
Parishads and Panchayat Samitis Act, 1961 (Mah.V of 1962) and of all the other powers enabling it
in that behalf. Government is further pleased to decide that the above decision shall apply to the
pensioners including family pensioners of Zilla Parishads.

5. The expenditure on this account should be debited to the Budget Heads to which the
retirement benefits of the employees mentioned in the above paras are debited and should be met
from the grants sanctioned thereunder.

0. All orders in force in regard to the payment of relief on pension sanctioned by Government
from time to time will, mutatis mutandis, apply to the deamess relief now sanctioned.

This Government resolution of Maharashtra Government is available at the website
www.maharashtra.gov.in. Reference no. for this is 202407101437561305 This order has been
signed digitally.

A

B e AV
gy

By order and in the name of the Governor of Maharashtra
MAHENDRA VASUDEO
SAWANT

(Mahenoya Sawant)
I'nder Secretary, Government of Maharashtr.

PR S R R R R R e A T



ot i FHar-038/9.% .98 /Aar e

Dearness Relief Increase to 443% for the
pension / family pension being drawn in the
‘pre-revised scale (Fifth Pay Commission)
w.e.f. 1¥ January 2024.

Government of Maharashtra
Finance Department
Government Resolution No.: DRP-2024/CR.49 /SER-4
Hutatma Rajguru Chowk, Madam Cama Road,
Mantralaya, Mumbai 400 032.
Date: 10 July 2024.

Read -Government Resolution No.: DRP-2023/C.R 94/SER-4, Date 23.11.2023.

Resolution
Government is pleased to decide that the rate of dearness relief with effect from 1st January

2024 will be revised from 427% to 443% to the State Government pensioners /family pensioners
who are drawing pension in the pre-revised scale (As per Fifth Pay Commission). Revised deamness
relief with arrears from Ist January 2024 will be payable in cash with pension / family pension for
the month of July 2024.

2. It will be the responsibility of the Pension Disbursing Authority, i.e. Pay and Accounts
Officer, Mumbai/Treasury Officers, as the case may be, to calculate the quantum of deamness relief
' payable in each individual case. .
3. Government is also pleased to direct that above decision should mutatis mutandis, apply to
those pensioners including family pensioners of Recognised and Aided Educational Institutions,
Agricultural / Non-Agricultural Universities and Affiliated Non- Government colleges to whom the

pension scheme is made applicable

4. In exercise of the pow::rs conferred by the proviso to Section 248 of the Maharashtra Zilla
Parishads and Panchayat Samitis Act, 1961 (Mah.V of 1962) and of all the other powers enabling it
in that behalf. Government is further pleased to decide that the above decision shall apply to the
-pensioners including family pensioners of Zilla Parishads.

5. The expenditure on this account should be debited to the Budget Heads to which the
retirement benefits of the employees mentioned in the above paras are debited and should be met
from the grants sanctioned thereunder.

6. All orders in force in regard to the payment of relief on pension sanctioned by Government
from time to time will, mutatis mutandis, apply to the dearness relief now sanctioned.

This Government resolution of Maharashtra Government is available at the website
www.maharashtra.gov.in. Reference no. for this is 202407101442079705 This order has been
signed digitally.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Maharashtra ( ’}’ \\/

AN

,\

MAHENDRA VASUDEO ¥

SAWANT B

z HE}
Date: 2024.07.10 14,5452 05 3¢

(Mahendra Sawant)
Under Sccretary, Government of Maharashtra

E R ko o D R R S e we)

g



< ql3yile
BHID:~ T AU / AT/ B—107 / 202425 / ) 2

szdla Aanmadten 3tz Az fasms
BRIICRI Uellol AGICROKPR (SR d &, ISTEIHT

INDIAN AUDITAND ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT
OFFICE. OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AQE) RAJASTHAN

--------------------------

favy.— darfga e ARl & M. 2016 & FNRT Fowol § W B A, sifafar
R & YT, BRe] EIIAT Wl U fafdbear Wl & i @ gy )
el denerd, Yo, SragR @1 uAie N1 /=il /2023 /31425 T 316 22.07.2024
ARGy,

Swie faygraia Weffa snen & en § fdwe Yot vd daed dearor T oRe SR
@ wAG QAR /D /2023 /31425-F 316 22.07.2024 gRT AT @) wfdrai W
ge ol

ST MY fAIH 28.052024 BT qd F & U fBY S g ¥ | Savys BrfAE) ¥ Sad oA
g Ui 6 o @ R

AT MY ¥ g ® b amua wvy # Rerg el plwreral ol Swied smeenER AT e
FX U 39 Brafera b A URT B DTS BRI |

Sqd BRI BT YIAAEHAT HarT W |

SIHUY, STIYR-302005, W :(0141)2385431-39,  HhTH:(0141)2385263
Janpath, Jaipur- 302005, Tel.: (0141)2385431-39, Fax : (0141) 2385263
g Al / E-Mail : agaerajasthan@cag.gov.in



-
S

AR DR
- e do gatTeweaT,
ﬁ'gawf SR, SR (IS1RA1) 302005
AF-dir-pen-ri@nic.ingI 9. 0141—2740538, 2741687

: J99IEe — pension.rajasthan.gov.in :
1 /=0f® /2023 e SIY25-A

_ nma@mw ' ' ' 22_):}[-L51'

HREY TRAEGR,

XIWRYE, SR

fawg: - ﬁaﬁgﬁwﬁmmmmzmsﬁmmﬁawﬁﬁma}w afoRew da9 &
T, BRef, WeIeT el Ug ffaesy g & et & Tien Y

 ¥ed- A faum, Ioee WReR ARy BEIe U 12(4).Wr€r/m/2oza fR=is 13.07.2023,

fafy vd it s RurT TSR MR & ARY FHIE 1.26(55)Nyay2015part 1V fAi®
12.03. 2024
SR Rvgrla ¢ 9<ffa o3 @ o9 § 3w @ 5 o furm, v SRR @ ey BRe
TB12(4)UhS] /wew /2023 faATid 13.07.2023 & o1 # a7 g1 fRA1E 01.01.2016 ¥ gd fr=ifda 4
e @ MWWWMWWWMWW%—

Au;h No. _Name Treasury Name Dis.Date
74.)"5_ _Sh Dinesh Chandra Hajela | Mussoorie(Dehradun) 02/1:72925
I 36626 , "S'.. ilamta Prasad Mishra - Pay and Acconnts Officer No.5 = Tees | 30/10/7023 !
. o Hazari New Uelhi | . ]
1522376 ~SnK.L.Chandok Tees Hazari New Delhi 1 03/10/2023
176063 Sh.Ravi Kumar Mathur Tees Hazari New Delhi i 03/10/202” ]

AT T UEAY Y GRT ARl % ey Wi Yo, WIS Ge Ge el @

nggﬁ%mwﬁ%@%mmammﬁﬁmmﬁm@ﬁm$

trﬁuvangnaﬁaa?m%l

wwdi fiRe e siteRE! 3 mmﬁﬁmﬁumwa?ﬁwa%méuaﬁq
HER Wl U AP Al @ NG Bl &1 e 9% f guas amEr ) '
BE yHl { Warge e aR@Ra oY 75 of w e areh afiRew dem il &1 @ gra=
IHMAT | '

T MY JRIFT HWRERG B Ay yem & & aey Swaas ey @ e B ureEn
gHRed 73 g uille afeRat & i som

g 9Re™ QRER), W R FERAT 7@ {9 M T B WA A ARy w1 raE e
BT GRRrTE Bd 9ut 3 T sdad D) ol @ yavoEr. srlisweReal ) g even ghiRaa
amwmﬁwmmwa?ﬁmm11o7zoz4aﬁwﬁf~ﬁwv¢#%gw=f%l
[~ Gtﬁrﬁlavﬁ »

B, . e

_ o 8RR / 2023 13=n’a7
nf?ﬁ%vrﬁ =1 0 o Yyl ¢9 savas s %ﬂ‘—
. gE AR Wi, i @) R, oRam, SR
2. Pay and Accounts Officer No.5 Tecs Hazari New Delhi
3. Pay and Accounts Officer/ Treasury Officer, Tees Hazari New Delhi

4. Treasury Officer, Mussooric (Dchradun) \

=i s 'awm":q:” i‘«’f‘id « %) Prve
i’.filu’ of the Fr. ALosimam ok Gonad L‘m

m.m ‘m*'mggﬁ'i
23 JuL 0

me

o S e A B !-“’51"‘—' 5 EVES 55

#




bt

' GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN -
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
(RULES DIVISION)

' ORDER " ‘

Sub: Retirement benefits, revision of pension / family pension in
respect of Judicial Officers.

In supersession of Finance Department‘Order no. F. '12(4)FD/RuIes/201_0'
dated 27.08.2010 as amended from time to time, the Governor is 'pleased to
order that :- ' ‘ " '

1. The retirement benefit to the judicial officérs, who retire / retired on
or after 01.01.2216 shall be allowed as under :
{a) The vension and family pencion shail be @ 50% and 30% respectively
of the last pay drawn at the time of retirement.
(b) Age of Superannuation: The age of Superannuation of -Judicial

Officers shall be 60 years as at present.

(c) Qualifying service for earning full pensicn shall be 20 years.

(d} Last pay drawn shall continue to be taken as emoluments for
purpose of calculation of pension,

(e} Commutation of pension shall be 50% of the pension with
restoration after 15 years.

(f) The payment of DCRG and retirement Gratuity is revised to Rs.20
lacs w.e.f. 01.01:2016 as per Rule 50{1){a) of Central Civil Services
(Pension) Rules, 1972 (for ‘this purpose Finance Department has
already given concurrence vide 1D No. 592300031 dated 08.03.2023).
The maximum limit for retirement gratuity/death gratuity shall be
increased by 25% whenever DA rises by 50%.

(g) Family Pension shall be paid to eligible family member({s) as per Rule
54 of Central Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 1572.

W,

—

D AAPRATIMA\lair. Ji\Cabingt\cabinat meme. docx-



. The aforesaid provisions will éome_ i'nto force w.e.f. 01.01.2016 and
will be applicable to judicial officers who have retired or ceased to be
in service due to death or retirement on or after 01.01.2016.

2. The pension / fa'mily pension of the judicial officers, who retired / died
prior to 01.01.2016 shall be revised as under ' '

(a)  The revised pension / family pension of the judicial officers who
' have retired or died while in service prior to 01.01.2016 shall be as
under:

{i The existing pension / family. pension ’s.h’all be revised by the
multiplier factor of 2.81 ' '

or

Retired / died Judicial Officers to be placed notionally at the
corresponding stage of the fit‘ment table (indicated in itemn
(v)})in new propcsed pay on the basis of last pay drawn at the
time of retirement and the revised pension and family
pension shall be @ 50% and 30% respectively of the new
proposed pay as per fitment table, whichever is higher.

(i) The quantum of family pension shall be worked out in the
same manner as quantum of pensior, is worked out.

(iii) Income limit, in relation to dépe_ndent farhily members (other
- than the spouse) for being eligible to get family pension shall
be not less than Rs.30,000/- per month (rupees thirty

thousand per month).

(iv) The benefits of number of years of pradice at bar subject to
maximum of weightage of ten vears will be given to direct
recruits of Higher Judicial Services, who retired prior to

’ 01,01.2016.‘ 0 [ !

- D:\APRATIMA\Jain ji\Cabinet\cabinet merno.docx



3.  The Additional quantum of pension / family ‘pension shall be
admissible to the Judicial Officers on completion of age of and at the revised.
rates specified below w.e. f 01.01.2016:

"Age of Pens:oner/ Family ! Additional quantum of pension
Pensioner ‘ '
From 75 years to less than 80 | 20% of revised basic pension/family
years ’ pension _
| From 80 years to less than 85 | 30% of revised basic pension/family
years ‘ pension '
From 85 years to less than 90 | 40% of revised basic pension/family
years - | pension
From 90 years to less than 95 | 60% of revised basic pension/family
years ‘pension
From 95 years to less than 80% of revised basic pension/family
| 100 yearsv . pension
100 Years and above 1C0% of revised basic pension/ family .
' B " ' erS ion - C e e N !
4, Arrears of pension / family pensict to be paid after adjusting payment of

interim relief already paid @3C% of hasic pension / family pension under Ltaw
and Legal Affairs Department Order no. F. 10(5)Law/2018 dated 21.05.2018

5. Payment as per revised rate of pension / family pension shall be made
w.e.f. 01.07.2023 and arrear of nension / family pension for the period fror‘
01.01.2016 to 30.06.2023 shall be made 25% by-31.08.2023 another 25% by
31.10.2023 and remaining 50% by 31.12.2023.

By order of the Governor,

(Ry?i&u‘pta)

Secretary, Finance (Budget)

D:\APRATIMA\Ja‘m ji\ﬁabinef\cabinet memo.docx



(v) Fitment table :-
S.No |- Payas per FNJPC | Existing Pay New Proposed Pay
1 3000 - 27706 77880
2 9250 28470 80180
3 9500 29240 82590
4 9750 30010 ._85070
5 10000, 30780 87620
6 -.10250 31550 90250
7 10500 - 32320 92960
3 10750 33090 95750
9 11050 34010 ~ 95750
L 10 11350 34239 9g5.¢ ,
11 11650 35850 101580 |
12 11950 36770 - 104630
13 12250 . | 37690 107770
14 125GC - 38610 111000
15 12800 39530 - 114330
16 13150 . 40450. 114330
17 13500 41530 117760
18 13850 42610 121290 -
19 14200 43690 124930
20 14550 44770 128680 ;
2 14900 45850 132540 L
23 15250 46930 132540
23 i5600 48010 136550
| 24 15950 , 49090 " 140620 ,,
L 25 16350 50320 144840 i
I 26 16750 P 51850 T 145190
27 17156 52780 ] 149150
: 28 17550 54010 | 153670
29 17950 55240 ! 158280
| 30 18350 56470 | 163030
31 - 18750 57700 163035
32 19150 58930 167920
33 19600 60310 172960
34 20050 61690 178150
35 50500 63070 178150
36 20950 64450 183490
37 21400 65830 188990 ]
38 - | 21850 ' 57210 188999 !
39 22350 58750 194660 !
40 22850 70290 199100 '
41 23350 71830 | 205070
42 23850 73370 ©211220
43 24350 74910 217560
44 24850 76450 | 224100

The aforesaid provisions,wi_H'come into force w.e.f. 01.01.2016
and will be applicable to judicial officers who have retired or

ceased to be in service due to death or retirement prior to

01.01.2016.

W

- D:\APRATIMA\J2in fi\Cablnet\cabinet meme docx



No.F. 26(55) Nyay / 2015 part IV

GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN
LAW & LEGAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT .

CRDER

Pursuant to the Judgemént dated 04.01.2024, passed by the Hon’ble

Supreme Court of India in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 643/2015, All India Judges
Association vs Union of India on the recommendations of Second National
Judicial Pay Commission (SNJPC) relating to the revision of pay, pension and

alilowances to the Judicial Officers, and pursuant to Cabinet Order No.

17/2024 dated 11.03.2024, the Governor of Rajasthan is pleased to issue
“following orders:-

1.~ House Building Advance (MBA):-

(i

(i)

HBA shall be made available to judicial officers in terms of the
House Building Advance Rules, 2017; and

HBA shall be availzble te judicial officers also for the purchase
of a ready built house from private individuals subject to such
safeguards as mav pe prescribed by the State Government in
consultation with Rajasthan High Court.

2. Children Education Allowance (CEA):-

The Children Education Allowance shall be availak!c to the judicial

officers at the following rates:-

(a)

(b

)

(c)

(d

)

)

Rs 2,250 per month as CEA and Rs 6,750 per month as hostel
subsidy for two children up to Class 12;

For children with special needs, the relmbursement would be
at double the rate stated in (a);

When the DA increases by 50%, the allowances and subsidy
shall be increased by 25%;

The rights of officers who are already receiving this benefit will
not be adversely affected by the recommendation; and

This allowance shall be available w.e.f. 31.04.2019.

="

Dated 12.03.2024 .



4.

- City Compensatory Allowance (CCA):-

CCA shall be discontinued w.e f. 1 March, 2024.

Concurrent Charges Allowance:-
In partiasl modification of order No. F.11{3)Nyay/2002, dated

08.09.2005 of this Department, the following order is made:-

- 1. The concurrent charge allowance shall be available maximum

at the rate of 10% of the minimum of the scale of the
additional post held beyond a period of ten working days.

2. No upward revision in the percentage of the Concurrent Charge
allowance. '

w

High Court shall decide the Cencurrent Charge allowance to be
available 1o the Officer within the ceiling of 10% on the basis of
the number of days worked, the quantum of judicial work
turned out and the administrative work handled.

4. The criterion laid down by FNJPC be dispensed with and there
shall not be any insistence on the performance of ‘appreciable
judicial work’ of the Court concerned.

5. Deainess Allowance:-

Dearness Allowance shall be paid at the rate fived by the Central
Government.
6. Earned Leave Encashment -

In continuation and partial modification of order No. F. 11(3)

Nyay/2002, dated 08.08.2005 issued by this Department, the foliowing

order is made:-

1. No enhancement in the maximum limit of 300 days leave
encashment at the time of retirement.

2. A judicial officer shall be entitled to encash:-

ol —




(a) 10 days earned leave while bavailing LTC subject to
~maximum 60 days — 10 earned leave at a time up to six

.

occasions during the entire service.

A judicial officer shall be entitled to encash 10 days
earned leave jor each LTC availed by him from the
existing block year of 2015-2019 and onwards except the
extended LTC availed after 01.01.2016.

~(b) - 30 days in-a block of two years.
{c) S.No.(a) and (b) shall be in addition to the nght of the
Judicial Officers to encash up to 300 days EL at the time
of retirement.

3. In case of officers who have retired and while granting lcave
encashment at the time of retirement, the leave encashment
availed during service stand adjusted, shall be paid the amount of
the so adjusted earned leave, at the time of retirement, within a
period of three months from the date of acceptance of the report.

7. Higher Qualification Allow:nce-
In partia! modification of order No. F.11(3} Judl/2002, dated
07.05.2003 issued by this Department, the following urder is made:-

1. The Judicial Officers shall be gi'ant ad  three aovance
increments  for acquiring higher quelification i.e. post-
graduation in law and one more advance increment if he
acquires Doctorate in Law.,

2. The advance increments once granted for post-graduation
degree or Doctorate in law shall not be granted again if, in
future, the officer acquires post graduate or Doctorate degree
in any other subject.

3. The advance increments shall be available to the officer who
had acquired the post-graduation degree or Doctorate either
before recrustment or at any time subsequent thereto while
in service.

9()1/1\/' '



4, The advance increments shall be granted from the date of

initial recruitment, if the officer has already acquired the
- post-graduation degree or Doctorate and from the date of

acquiring the post-graduation or Doctorate degree, if

acquired after joiﬁing the service. ' '

5. The advance increments shall be available to the officers if

the higher qualification has been acquired through regular
studies as well as distant learning programmes.

6., The advance increment shall be available when the Officer is

promoted from Civil Judge to Senior Civil Judge and from
Senior Civil ludge to District Judge cadre also at ACP stage.

7. The advance incremenis shall be available in the District

Judge Cadre from District Judge (Entry Level) to District Judge
(Selection Grade} and from District Judge {Selection Grade) to
Distri<t Judge {Super Time Scale).

8. The advance increments for all practical purposes shall be
part of salary and Dearness Allowance shall be available on
the same. _

9. The discontinued benafit of advance increments for higher

educational quaiification may ke iestored from 01.01.2016 in
accordance with SNJPC recommendations 2nd pay shall be
revised accordingly without any notioral benefit.

Hill Area/ Tough Location Allowance:-

1. Hill Area/Tough Location Allowance @Rs.5060/- per month
shall be paid to the Judicial Officers posted in hill areas/tough
locations.

2. Hill éreas., Tough locations will be specified by the Rajasthan
High Court.

3. This allowance shall be available w.e.f. 01.01.2016.

Home Orderly/ Domestic Help Allowance:-

1. The Home-cum-office orderly allowance shall be available to
the serving Judicial officers at the following rates w.e.f. 01.01.2020 -

i



(i) District Judges : minimuim wages of one unskilled worker in
the State subject to minimum of Rs.10,000/- per month.

(i) Senior Civil Judges and Civil Judges : 60% of the minimum
wages of one unskilled worker in the State subject to
minimum of Rs.7,500/- per month.

(ii) The Home Ordéfl;h/-\;llowante for serving Judicial Officers shall
stand increased by 5% on yearly basis from 01.01.2020.

2. In continuation and partial modification of order No. F.26(12)
Nyay/2009 dated 03.05.2010 issued by Department of Law and Legal
Affairs, Rajasthan Government, Domestic Help Allowance to the
_pensioners and family pensicners shall be available at the following
“rates ffom 01.01.2016:-

[ {a) (i) Pensioner 1 Re,9.0660/- £ur month,
o {ii) Family pensioners : Rs. ',;‘,500/- per month.
(b) For pensioners and family pensioners this aliowanre shall
staind increased by 30% on compleﬁon of five years from
01.01. .2016 that is, w.e f. 01.01.2021, i.e. Rs 11700 and Rs
9756 respectwely from 01 01. 2021
1. House Rent Allowance:- ‘

HRA:-
in continuation and partial modification of order No. F. 26(55)
Judl/2015 dated 27.12.2022 issued by this Department the following
order is made:-

(i) udicial officers who are allotted official guarters for residence
shall not be entitled tc HRA;

(i) Judicial officers residing in their own houses, including the
house of a parent or spouse, shall be entitled for the
recommended HRA with effect from 01.01.2016 after
obtaining permission from the High Court to reside ‘n their
own house and ‘judicial officers already residing in hired
accommodation will be entitled to the recommended HRA
with effect from 01.01.2020, subject to the actual rent paid

within the said ceiling;



(i) The Office of the Prmcupal Dtstnct Judge or equivalent sha!l
pay rent directly to the landlord, in such case, the officer is
not eligible to draw HRA; and :

(iv) The SNJPC rates of HRA should be applicable to all Judicial
Officers as per the notification dated 67.07.2017 which was
issued after the 7" Central Pay Commission (CPC) by the
Central Government:-

Classiﬁcation Rates of HRA/PM és
Of Cities percent of basic pay
X 24%
Y - 16%
, z ! S 8%

L ! ]

However, the minimum rates prescribed are 5400/-. 360G/-
and 1800/- respectively and the rate will be 'changed in
accordance’ with the change in Dearness Allowance in the
fo'low-ng terms:-

Classificaﬁon _ | Rates c-mRA/PM as V\Vlhenb DA
Of Cities percent of basic pay Crosses
X 27% ' 25%
30% 50% J'
Y . 18% 25%
20% 50%
z T o% 25%
10% 50%

The High Court is at liberty to upgrade and add the cities in

different classes.
!“‘ﬁ/ -



Furniture & Air Conditioner Allowance:-

In  continuation and partial modification of order No.
F.11(03)Nyay/2002 dated 10.11.2015 issued by this Department, the

following order is made:- .

1.

Furniture grant of Rs.1.25 lakhs every five years shall be

‘provided to the Judicial Officer subject to production of proof of

purchase.
Household electrical appliances can also be purchased by
availing of the said grant.

The Officers having not less than two years of service shall also
be eligible for this allowance. ‘
The option to purchase the furniture being used by the officer .
at the depreciated rate shall be avaiiahie at the time of fresh
grant or retirement.

Apart from the furniture grant, one air-conditioner shal be

‘provided at the residence of every Judicial Officer once in every

five years, ludicial Officer may purchase one Aijr Conditioner up
to Rs. 75,000/ every five years (block 2016-2020, 2021-2025 and
so on). _

The five yearly block peried regarding Furniture Grant and Air-
Conditioner is re-determined as Calendar Year 2016-2020 anc
so on.

. The cordition of retaining the furniture at depreciated value has

to be foliowecd but this concition shall not apply for ;.cins
already purchased under existing grant and consumable articles,
Condition of retention at.depreciated value shall be applied
with prospective effect. The condition of retaining at
depreciated value shall not apply to the Air-Conditioner,
Furniture grant is admitted on five yearly block period. The First
block for Furniture Grant shall commence from 01.01.2016 up
t0 31.12.2020 (Calendar years) and so on.

- Furniture Grant issued during the block of 2015-2019 will be

adjusted against the first block of 2016-2020. if any judicial

Z(W/“



officer has received the second grant thereafter, the same shall
be adjusted against the second block of 2021-2025.

10. Arrears of Furniture Grant shall be admissible sdbject to the
stipulation that Judicial Officers W||| submit the proof of
utuhsahon and payment

“Any officer who had already purchased 'fumiture and
reimbursed according to existing provisions, shall be reimbursed
the differential amount suibject to following conditions:-

(i) he had already submitted the vouchers and recelpts of

purchase of furniture; and

(i) the maximum amount o be reimbursed shall not exceed

the limit of Rs. 1.25 lakhs or the actual amount paid,
whichever is less. '

il. Leave Travel Concessior (! LTCc)/ Home Travel Concession
(HTC):- :
in continuation and partial modification of order No. F.26(12)

Nyay/2009 dated 24. 02.2011 issued by this Department the following order
is made:-

(i)  Encashment of 10 days earned leave while availing LTC {not HTC)
{subject to the maximum of 56 days) shall be availabie. The same
will be in addition to encashment of 300 days at the time of
retirement and 30 days in c block of two years.

(i) (3) The Judicial Officers shail he permitted to avail one LTC and one
HTC in a biock of 3 years.

{b) As far as fresh recruits are concerned, the HTC shall be allowed
2 times in the first block of 3 years. However, the block of 3 years
will commence on completion of the period prescribed for
probation (not necessarily declared).

(iii) (a) The Judicial officers, irrespective of their rank, shall be allowed
to travel by air and the reimbursement shall be made subject to
the condition that the tickets have been purchased either directly
from the Airlines or from the agents authorized, namely, Ashoka
Travels, Balmer and Lawrie and. IRCTC by the Central/State

=Ml—




~ ) ‘' 1
1

Government subject to further addition or deletion of the
authorized agent by the Central/State Government.

1

(b) The other details such as class of travel, advance etc. shall be
governed by the respective Rules/Orders of the State.

(iv) The Judicial officers shall be allowed to’ cabrry forward LTC
anywhere in India beyond retirernent for a period of one year.

(v) The LTC/HTC facility shall not be avallable to the retlred Judicial
officers.

(vi) The Judicial officers shall not be required to avail of earned leave
only for LTC/HTC purpose and they may be permitted to avail of
casualleave as a prefix and suffix to the extent of two Gayo

Note:- Block Year for LTC/HTC will commence from 01/01/16 and
blocks of vear wil! be recerermined acccrdingly as 20:16-2018,
2019-2021, 2022-2024 and s0 on.

The block year 01/11/2015-31/10/2019 is redetermined as
{1/01/16-31/12/2018 and similarly the block year 01/11/2019-
31/10/2023 is redetermined as 01/01/2019- 31/12/2021 and so on.

The present block period for LTC/HTC shall exist on'\, up to
31.12.2024.

12. Medica! Allowance/ Medical Facilities:-

In compliance of the judgemsnt of the Hon’ble Supreme Couri of
India in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 642/2015, A/l Indie Judges Association vs
Union of India dated 04.01.24, the following order is made:-

(i)  Fixed medical allowance shall be payable at the rate of
Rs.3,000/- per month to the serving judicial Officers, with effect
from 01.01.2016, instead of Rs 1000 as payable under Rule 8 of
Rajasthan Judicial Officers (Medical Facilities) Rules, 2008;

(i)  Fixed medical allowance shall be payable at the rate of
Rs.4,000/- per month to the pensioners and family pensioners,

” with effect from 01.01. 2016, instead of Rs 1500 as payable to

=M



(iii)

{iv)

pensioners under Rule 8 of Rajasthan Jjudicial Officers (Medical

Facilities) Rules, 2008;

The spouse or other dependents cf ludicial Officers drawing
family pension shall also be eligible for medical facilities/ -

reimbursement at par with the pensioners of the judiciary; and

Other substantive recommendations of SNJPC regaiding
Medical facilities and reimbursement of medical expenses are
also accepted but detailed orders/consequential amendments

in the said Rules oi 2002 sh=!l be issued/made subsequently.

13. Newspaper and Magazine Allowance :-

In continuation and partial modification of order No. F.11(3) Nyay/02

part, dated 08.09.2005 issued by this Department, the following order is

- made:-

1.

Reimbursement for newspaper and magazines shall be
Rs.1000/- per imonth for District Judges (two newspapers and
two magazines) and Rs.700/- per month for Senior Civil Judges
and Civil Ju:dges (two newspapers and one magazine).

The reimbursement shall be on half yearly basis from January to
June and July to December, on the basis of self certification.

The aillowance at the above mentioned rates sha!l he available
from 01.01.2020.

14. PRobe Allowance:-

In continuaticn and partial modification of order No. F.26(12)
Nyay/2009 part, dated 24.02.2011 issued by this Department, the following

corder is made:-

(i)

(i)

An allowance of Rs. 12,000 will be payable once in three years

with effect from 01.01.2015; and

»

The block period for Robe Allcwance is re-determined as Calendar

year 2016-2018, 2019-2021, 2022-2024 and so on.

15. Special Pay for Administrative Work:-

1

Special Pay for Judicial officers doing administrative work shall

be payable to all the judicial officers at the following rate:

ol —



:\k‘-

2.

(a) Principal District and Sessions Judges (Present/Previous):
Rs.7000/- per month; ,

(b) Other District !udges including i Additional District
Judges: Rs. 3500/- per month; '

(e} District Judges presiding over Special Courts and
Tribunals having independent administrative

responsibilities: Rs.3500/- per month; and
Senior Civil ludges and Civil Judges:
Rs.2000/- per month.

The Special Pay shall be available w.e.f. 01.01.2019.

-
12
~——

16. Sumptuary Allowance:-

In partial medification of order No. F.26{iZ) Nyay/2009 part, dated
03.05.2010 issued by this Department, the Toliowing order is made:-

1.

id

The sumptuary allowance to the Judicial Officers shali be revised as
under w.e.f. 01.01.2016 :-

District Judges Rs. 7,800/- per monith
Senior Civil Judges Rs. 5,800/- per month
Civil Judges Rs. 3,800/- per month

The following categories of Judicial Officers shall get Re.1,000/-
(Ore thousand) per month more by virtue of their status or the
additional responsibilities they shoulder:-

® Principal District Jucge in-charge of administration in the
Districts/Cities. ,

 District Judges in Selection Grade and Super Time-scale.

* Director of Judicial Academy/Judicial Training Institute/Member
Secretary, State Legal Services Authority.

* Chief Judicial Magistrate/Chief Metropolitan Magistrate.

No sumptuary allowance shall be payabie to retired Judicial

Officers.



17.

Transfer Grant:-

In continuation and partial’ modification of order‘ No. F.11(3)

' Nyay/2002, dated 05.07.2006 issusd by this Department, the following
'order is made;-

1.

!‘J

On transfer, ‘the composite transfer grant shall be equivalent to
one month’s basic pay.

If the transfer is to a place at a distance of 20 kilometers or less
or within the same city {if it involves actuai change of residence),
the transfer grant shall be 1 /3rd of the basic pay.

For the transportation of personal effects, the O.M.. dated
113.07.2017 (annexed as Appendix 1) issued by the Department of
Expenditure, Government of India pursuant to the
recommendations of VIl CPC shall anply.

In case of transportation by rosd, the admissible amount shalt be
Rs.50/- per km. inclusive of labour charges for ioading and
unioading or the actual whichever is lower. The said amount shall
be raised by 25% wher the DA increases by 50%.

The recommendations will come into effect from 01.01.2016.

The Officers who have undergone transfer(s) after 01.01.2016
and their claims for transfe; grani paid as per pre-revised pay
scaies, shall be paid the differential amount on the basis of
revised pay w.e.f. 01.01.2016. '

The amount already drawn as per existing provisions shall be
reduced from the reviced amn:..n+.

This order is being issuad in accordance with the concurrence of
the Finance Department vide .10, No. 192400029 Dated 22.02.2024.

By Order of the Governor

e o’&L’W’M
{Gyan Prakash Gupta

Principal Secretary



TRRR Rt 3 gEeT vd HavaE SR g IR 3

1 9@ wa ARE, AgARH TSI HgRd, UsrednT|

3 sl v, Aty R 7 "Agey, voea=, JaR)|

4 7S wRE, FeT oRT Aeley, TSE, I3

5. FEIRAFR (oIl Ud §eh), TSIEU, ST |

6 forelr wiRT, sifaRed Aeg wfREe, faw e, ewre, SR

7 st wfRe, was afa, @ wRTE ' /AfHvsa gfarey, LR

8 e HfaRed qEa ARG, e A AREATE §7E, T T
9 faa (rmsrese/can-2) a9, eire=T aforarer, Sl

10. ISR I, THEUTH 324 541 1094, S|

11 SRR (RuE), TSR 329 7310700, SR

12 BFET Ser vd JeaT Favareer, THEa|

13 THERI, AT TF SATETH s T, S

14 37EReTH, THHT S AZUT, AR F TA9T F i § wapreem)
15. AT QWS A= GRS, FAYT|

16. FAF ST HerOed), 73w

17 9, fafer va Rafes &% faawn

18 &1 garael)

km it

WYFT AT |wiOF




! FIYY 932y ) E
AN

BRT Y 9o gIR (cHeEr vd ederd)—foda
HEIYQ YT, Tarferax
PHIG /A /M1 253 4 | e 9-§-2¢

- ‘ AR, el /dem (fafde)
Q 7 . DY WETEeR (. vg 86, )—fgdy, Scagyr
20, IV ARG, 919, JATRIS SeaRuS¥1—211001

ﬁw:—wéwmm@vﬁﬁwﬁmaﬁaﬁ%wgﬁ!

e — AUD SHRATTT BT U5 B ﬁm/ﬁha/un-lsm/DR-sa/zzsz
feTi® 24.07.2024.

By,

WWWWWWWMWWWWW%
o H AR Y YT SRy R 25.00 2017 T4 05.10.2023 Hel'q B NTeTF HIIaTE]
g ,

qHIdg

Y
}ﬁ» T AR g;l;\wfﬁm/ﬁm




AT www.govipressmp.nicdn |
R «ﬁmﬁxhwmt

=% 519]) ~ o, dER, feis zsrﬂwzn zow-m}m 3, W% 1939 -

mmmﬁmw
He™, avev waw, el

Wi, mzsﬁwmmw

. [F-2-1-2008-TF~ 13, — U THN, TR, QTR SN O (ravd. a8 s 1= 1wl
ui%ﬁs:m)mﬁfkﬂm miﬁqmnzr'ﬁ%u ,

- . EE
1 T Pl A frm s (1) ¥ wm iw fiet fiel Wt fm SR, mﬁ»

"t&uﬁaﬁmmmtmmaﬁmmwvf& waww%wm%mm
w &, ¥ WA 8000/~ (I9F T TAR s sy ey 2w 3R wfR N o Oy @ oy ¥ A
R wewafy ¥ fag freg @ €, 7§ 393 25000/~ (w&wamtua)nﬂmn‘tnﬁm

ﬁﬁdml‘hﬁ"
2 3 Preed A P 15 & @ w Frefafea fag shrafie fise e, srkg—

“0 Pl & weauda gavs F yered 0 ¥ fesa @ Ratw 30-11-2017 oW @ w =Pl @ ey
Rl ot & da gatfe o aefs surx‘ﬁwmﬂ“muhtmmﬁdﬁ

AT wEgE w0 e
N
3. mf‘wﬂﬁmnm‘rnm um»!r x;.mavmammm

ﬂ%m%*m%wm
&, &. wifvar, sfafsa wiea

1037

Friws, wolln qrw ya des v, ke gu weeYy ¥ty wowias, dron D Hfte e vel—-2017.



FE 315] v, g, P o e 02— STRE 14, T 1945

tisrrm, e M, ﬁvra
Mg, 2TF 6 Sanl 2023

W, TH-2-1-2008-TF-13.— TR WEFR CEOF, - -4iv,.0 dway @9 g fam 2008' 3 s deew
FE t - :

i
1. 3% Prasl &, fraw 4 & I9fmm (1) 4w o G sePra fvenfee e sy, s
“(1) XA dhd FE G wr d e weni Y freey @ ¥, 3% T3 10,000/~ (¥ TW TR
¥ud) e am YR AFAR TN w0 3T G TE A W Afus w5 ety ¥ fag P @
B, IR T 30,000/~ (T FF &R T35) LAAE B QWA wHA ¥ w/ owwww oh
2. =% Pradi A, Pram s & S (2) % w0 i Sefm wReaf fea wg, seh —

“(2) sﬁmm%mwn@mm‘r.g 1§43 8,000/~ (FTA B FIR FAA) F GEEAAN IH
vfErR & w@ %t & smeh.

3. I WA Sfuge W F A W g ¢on el WL

" vzm&atmtmﬁmm
’ vreraren s wfdw, o i

’ fra%, WEEI XU I T TR Sy GG ATED, i3 =y gomera, e @ gfk A TRTE— 2023,



